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G.2 Bylaws for 1029 Queens Avenue: Rezoning Application No. 00693 and 
Development Permit with Variance Application No. 00117 

Moved By Councillor Andrew 
Seconded By Councillor Alto 

That the following bylaw be given first and second readings: 

1. Zoning Regulation Bylaw, Amendment Bylaw (No. 1230) No. 21-051 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

Moved By Councillor Andrew 
Seconded By Councillor Thornton-Joe 

That the following bylaw be given first, second, and third readings: 

1. Housing Agreement (1029 Queens Avenue) Bylaw (2021) No. 21-052 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

Moved By Councillor Andrew 
Seconded By Councillor Alto 

Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00117 

Then Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment 
at a meeting of Council, and after the Public Hearing for Rezoning Application 
No. 00693, if it is approved, consider the following motion: 
"That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variances 
Application No. 00117 for 1029 Queens Avenue, in accordance with: 
1. Plans date stamped January 20, 2020. (Revised plan date) 
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for 

the following variances: 
a. reduce the required vehicle parking from four stalls to one stall 
b. reduce the front yard setback for the new building from 7.5m to 6.74m, 

and side yard setback from 3.0m to 2.24m with combined side yard 
setback from 4.5m to 3.29m. 

3. Details of the bicycle parking (stall dimensions and security features) to be 
provided at building permit stage. 

4. The Development Permit with Variances lapsing two years from the date of 
this resolution. 

Request to add 1029 Queens Avenue to the City of Victoria Register of Heritage 
Properties (North Park) 

That, concurrent with Rezoning Application No. 00693, if it is approved, Council 
approve the request to add the property located at 1029 Queens Avenue to the 
City of Victoria Register of Heritage Properties pursuant to section 598 of the 
Local Government Act." 

 CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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Council Report 
For the Meeting of April 22, 2021 
 
 
To: Council Date: April 15, 2021 

From: Karen Hoese, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development 

Subject: Update on Rezoning Application No. 00693 and Development Permit with 
Variance Application No .00117 for 1029 Queens Avenue 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Rezoning Application No. 00693 
 
That Council give first and second readings of Zoning Regulation Bylaw Amendment No. 21-051 
(Amendment No. 1230) and give first, second and third reading of Housing Agreement (1029 
Queens Avenue) Bylaw No. 21-052. 
 
Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00117  
 
Then Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of 
Council, and after the Public Hearing for Rezoning Application No. 00693, if it is approved, 
consider the following motion: 
 
"That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variances Application No. 
00117 for 1029 Queens Avenue, in accordance with: 
 

1.  Plans date stamped January 20, 2020. (Revised plan date) 
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the   

following variances: 
a. reduce the required vehicle parking from four stalls to one stall 
b. reduce the front yard setback for the new building from 7.5m to 6.74m, and side 
yard setback from 3.0m to 2.24m with combined side yard setback from 4.5m to 
3.29m. 

3.  Details of the bicycle parking (stall dimensions and security features) to be provided at   
building permit stage. 

4. The Development Permit with Variances lapsing two years from the date of this 
resolution. 
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Request to add 1029 Queens Avenue to the City of Victoria Register of Heritage Properties (North 
Park)  

That, concurrent with Rezoning Application No. 00693, if it is approved, Council approve the 
request to add the property located at 1029 Queens Avenue to the City of Victoria Register of 
Heritage Properties pursuant to section 598 of the Local Government Act. “ 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Council with an update on the Rezoning and Development 
Permit with Variances Applications for the property located at 1029 Queens Street.   The proposal 
is to rezone from the R-2 Zone, Two Family Dwelling District, to a new zone in order to retain the 
existing two-family dwelling and permit a new two-family rental residential building in the side 
yard.  The proposed variances are related to siting and vehicle parking.  The application was 
considered by Council on December 12, 2019, where the following resolution was approved:   

Rezoning Application No. 00693  

That Council instruct staff to prepare the necessary Zoning Regulation Bylaw Amendment that 
would authorize the proposed development outlined in Rezoning Application No. 00693 for 1029 
Queens Avenue, that first and second reading of the Zoning Regulation Bylaw Amendment be 
considered by Council and a Public Hearing date be set once the following conditions are met:  

1. Placement of the existing duplex on the Heritage Register. (Refer to the Heritage Report 
on this application.)  

2. Preparation and execution of legal agreement to secure the rental housing along with 
affordability considerations to the satisfaction of the Director of Sustainable Planning and 
Community Development.  

3. A legal agreement to secure four car share memberships (one per dwelling unit) plus a 
$100 usage credit for each membership to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering 
and Public Works.  

Development Permit with Variances Application No. 00117  

That prior to setting the Public Hearing for the Rezoning Application, the applicant consider 
revisions to the proposed two-family dwelling to create a more direct relationship with the street to 
the satisfaction of the Director of Sustainable Planning and Community Development.  

That Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of 
Council, and after the Public Hearing for Rezoning Application No. 00693, if it is approved, 
consider the following motion:  

"That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance Application No. 
00117 for 1029 Queens Avenue, in accordance with:  

1. Plans date stamped July 26, 2019.  
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the 

following variances:  
a. reduce the required vehicle parking from four stalls to one stall  
b. allow more than one principal building on a lot  
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c. variances for front yard setback for the new building from 7.5m to 6.74m, 
and side yard setback from 3.0m to 2.24m with combined side yard setback 
from 4.5m to 3.29m.  

3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.  
4. Details of the bicycle parking (stall dimensions and security features) to be 

provided at building permit stage.  

Request to add 1029 Queens Avenue to the City of Victoria Register of Heritage Properties (North 
Park)  

That, concurrent with Rezoning Application No. 00693, if it is approved, Council approve the 
request to add the property located at 1029 Queens Avenue to the City of Victoria Register of 
Heritage Properties pursuant to section 598 of the Local Government Act. “ 

COMMENTS 
 
Building Design 
 
The applicant revised the design of the proposed two-family dwelling to establish a better street 
relationship by creating a front door on the street elevation.  The newly introduced front door and 
adjacent window are framed by an overhang, creating a defined street entry to the lower unit.  The 
paving materials also emphasize this area as an entry.  The proportions of the proposed two-
family dwelling and design revisions create a good fit with the existing two-family dwelling. 
 
The recommendation for the Development Permit with Variances Application has been updated 
accordingly to reflect the revised plan submission.  
 
Variances 
 
While drafting the new site-specific zone, it was discovered that the variance to limit the number of 
principal dwellings conflicted with the intent of the new zone to allow an additional two-family 
dwelling on the property.  Therefore, this variance has been eliminated and the number of 
buildings has been clarified in the new zone.  All other variances remain the same. 
 
Public Hearing Conditions  

As a condition of rezoning, Council requested that the applicant secure the rental housing along 
with affordability considerations to the satisfaction of the Director of Sustainable Planning and 
Community Development.  The applicant executed a housing agreement, which provides for the 
following:  

• all units will be rental in perpetuity, except for one unit may be owner-occupied to provide 
flexibility for the owner 

• each unit is designated as a “median income unit” in perpetuity and the monthly rent will 
be no more than 30% of the median gross household income limit for one, two and three-
bedroom units as defined in the housing agreement. 

 
An agreement with MODO has been registered on title to provide a MODO membership for each 
dwelling unit on the property, for a total of four memberships plus a driving credit of $100 per each 
resident that becomes a MODO driver.  
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The recommendation provided for Council’s consideration contains the appropriate language to 
advance this application to a Public Hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Leanne Taylor 
Senior Planner 
Development Services Division 

Karen Hoese, Director 
Sustainable Planning and Community 
Development Department 

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager 

 

List of Attachments 

• Revised plans dated January 20, 2020
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GENERAL NOTES
ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS TO CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITION
OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA BUILDING CODE (BCBC), GOOD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE, AS
WELL AS ANY OTHER LOCAL BUILDING CODES OR BYLAWS WHICH MAY TAKE PRECEDENCE

ALL MEASUREMENTS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY BUILDER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OR ANY PART THEREOF CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE
OF THE DRAWINGS/SITE CONDITIONS AND MEANS DIMENSIONS & ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN
VERIFIED & ARE ACCEPTABLE

IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARISE, THEY SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGNER

DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE GRADED #2 OR BETTER UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

ALL INTERIOR FINISHES, CASINGS, WINDOW TYPES AND MILLWORK TO OWNERS APPROVAL

STAIR TREADS TO BE PLYWOOD OR OTHER ENGINEERED PRODUCT AND SECURED WITH
SCREWS AND SUB-FLOOR ADHESIVE

TEMPORARY HEAT REQUIRED PRIOR TO DRYWALL INSTALLATION TO ASSIST IN DRYING OF
FRAMEWORK. MOISTURE CONTENT OF FRAMEWORK MUST NOT EXCEED 19%

SITE PLAN
LAYOUT TO BE CONFIRMED BY A CURRENTLY REGISTERED BRITISH COLUMBIA LEGAL LAND
SURVEYOR

ALL SET BACKS TO BE CONFIRMED BY THE OWNER AND BUILDER

ALL GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND BUILDER

VERIFY EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

FOUNDATION
THE BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING THE FOOT PRINT OF THE STRUCTURE IN
THE PROPER PLACE AS PER PLANS

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS NOT SUBJECT TO SURCHARGE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
COMPACTED, UNDISTURBED, INORGANIC STABLE SOILS BELOW THE DEPTH OF FROST
PENETRATION WITH AN ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 75 kPa OR GREATER. IF
SOFTER CONDITIONS APPLY, THE BEARING CAPACITY AND SIZE OF FOOTINGS ARE TO BE
DESIGNED BY A QUALIFIED ENGINEER

THE SILL PLATE IS TO BE FASTENED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL WITH NOT LESS THAN
12.7mm Ø ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 2.4m O.C. OR FOR BRACED WALL
PANELS 2 15mm Ø ANCHOR BOLTS PER BRACED WALL PANEL 500mm FROM THE ENDS OF
THE FOUNDATION AND SPACED 1.7m O.C. EMBEDDED 100mm DEEP

ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE TREATED OR PROTECTED BY A
MOISTURE RESISTANT GASKET

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO HAVE SITE SOIL CONDITIONS
INSPECTED AND ADVISE THE DESIGNER OF ANY SOIL CONDITIONS WHICH MAY REQUIRE
ENGINEERING

ALL FOUNDATION WALLS ARE 200mm THICK 20MPa CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED

FOUNDATION WALLS MAY BE A MAXIMUM OF 4' HIGH FROM GRADE TO UNDERSIDE OF
FLOOR IF LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED AT TOP. ALL OTHER CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
TO BE ENGINEERED

FRAMING
ALL ENGINEERED COMPONENTS TO BE SIZED BY SUPPLIER

ALL SPANS AND LOADINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT VERSION OF THE BCBC.
VERIFICATION OF ALL COMPONENTS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/BUILDER.
ANY COMPONENTS WHICH CANNOT BE DESIGNED WITH THE BCBC SHALL BE DESIGNED BY
A QUALIFIED ENGINEER

TRUSSES AND LAYOUT ARE TO BE ENGINEERED AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS FAMILIAR WITH THE 2018 BCBC AND INDUSTRY
STANDARDS FOR WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION. NOT EVERY DETAIL OF WOOD FRAMING
IS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS

ALL LINTELS DOUBLE 2X10 S.S. SPF FOR CLEAR SPANS UP TO 5' UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS SHOWN ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE OF EXTERIOR
SHEATHING TO  INSIDE OF DRYWALL

INTERIOR WALL THICKNESS SHOWN ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE OF DRYWALL TO
OUTSIDE OF DRYWALL

ROOM MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ARE TO THE NEAREST INCH. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO
THE NEAREST 1/2"

CONFIRM ALL VANITY'S, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND KITCHEN CUPBOARDS WITH OWNER
PRIOR TO FRAMING AS THESE MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATIONS TO THE ROOM SIZES

ROOFING
ALL ROOFING SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND
SHALL INCLUDE EAVE PROTECTION FROM ICE DAMMING AND SNOW BUILD UP

PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL
ANY PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS FOR ILLUSTRATIONAL
PURPOSES ONLY AND MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY A QUALIFIED
PROFESSIONAL

FLASHING
ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE ROOF WILL REQUIRE FLASHING.

ALL ROOFING TO INCLUDE STEP FLASHING.

ALL EXPOSED OPENINGS TO INCLUDE FLASHING

ALL FLASHING END DAMS TO BE 25mm (1") HIGH

DOORS
FRAME OPENING TO BE 1 1/4" WIDER THAN DOOR
FRAME HEIGHT 83" FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 82.5" FOR INTERIOR DOORS.
FRAME OPENING 11/4" WIDER THAN BIFOLD DOORS AND FRAME HEIGHT IS 81.5"
ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE 30" WIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

FENESTRATION
ALL WINDOWS, DOORS & SKYLIGHTS TO CONFORM TO NAFS-08 AND THE
CANADIAN SUPPLEMENT TO NAFS

FENESTRATION PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS:
CLASS R - PG 30 - +'VE/-'VE DP = 1440Pa/1440Pa - WATER PENETRATION
RESISTANCE = 260Pa - CANADIAN AIR INFILTRATION/EXFILTRATION = A2

WINDOW/DOOR LABELS TO BE LEFT IN PLACE UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION

SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL WINDOW TYPES, INTERIOR CASINGS AND MILLWORK TO
OWNERS APPROVAL

ALL WINDOWS ADJACENT TO BATH TUBS TO BE SAFETY GLASS

GUARDS/HANDRAILS
INSTALL GRASPABLE HANDRAIL TO ALL INTERIOR STAIRS AT 34" TO 38" ABOVE
STAIR NOSING

INSTALL GUARDS AT ALL BALCONIES, DECKS AND PORCHES GREATER THAN 2'
ABOVE GRADE . INSTALL GUARD AT 42" HEIGHT WHERE SURFACE IS GREATER
THAN 6' ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE, OTHERWISE 36" GUARDRAIL ALLOWABLE

TOPLESS GLASS GUARDS TO BE ENGINEERED WITH SEALED DRAWINGS

VENTILATION
PROVIDE ATTIC AND CRAWLSPACE ACCESS AND VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
BCBC

PROVIDE HEATING, MECHANICAL VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING WHERE
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCBC AND LOCAL BYLAWS

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MECHANICAL CHECKLIST COMPLETE WITH
FAN & DUCT SIZES PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION

MISC.
SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS TO BE PROVIDED ON EVERY FLOOR AND ARE
TO BE HARDWIRED AND WITHIN 5m OF EACH BEDROOM IN EVERY SUITE AND
INTERCONNECTED TO ALL FLOORS. SMOKE ALARMS TO ALSO BE PROVIDED IN
EVERY BEDROOM. ALL SMOKE ALARM LOCATIONS WILL HAVE BOTH PHOTOELECTRIC
AND IONIC DETECTION SYSTEMS

BEDROOM WINDOWS FOR EGRESS SHALL HAVE OPENINGS WITH AREAS NOT LESS
THAN 3.8ft² WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 15"

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER TO CHECK AND
VERIFY ALL ASPECTS OF THESE PLANS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION OR
DEMOLITION.
ADAPT DESIGN DOES NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FOLLOWING:
-INFORMATION PROVIDED ON EXISTING BUILDINGS OR SITE
-CONFORMITY OF PLANS TO SITE
-ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS
-ANY HOUSE BUILT FROM THESE PLANS
THESE PLANS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF ADAPT DESIGN AND CAN BE RECLAIMED
AT ANY TIME

GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT:

REZONE TO CREATE NEW CARRIAGE HOME (DUPLEX)
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Applicable Codes

-BC Building Code Current Edition (2018)

Energy

Compliance path: BCBC Step Code
Requirements applicable to this project: Level 1
See compliance report
Ventilation

BCBC 9.32

GRADE POINTS

Points  A&B
Points  B&C

AVERAGE OF POINTS

((20.2+20.2) / 2) x
((20.2+20.2) / 2) x

DISTANCE BETWEEN
GRADE POINTS

4.2m
15.4m

TOTALS

=
=

84.8
311.1

791.8

GRADE CALCULATION
791.8 / 39.2 = 20.2m

PERIMITER OF BUILDING = 39.2m

Points  C&D ((20.2+20.2) / 2) x 4.2m = 84.8
Points  D&A ((20.2+20.2) / 2) x 15.4m = 311.1

Zoning: Site Specific

Proposed Duplex:
Rear       14.37m
Side       2.24m
Front       6.74m
Height      6.18m
Ex. House      2.64m
Ex. Garage     2.70m

Existing Duplex
Rear       6.5m
Side       1.05m
Front       16.7m
Existing Garage
Rear       5.8m
Side       1.65m

Setbacks:

GRADE POINTS
A = 20.47m
B = 20.54m
C = 21.10m
D = 21.08m

Property Information
Project Type: New Carriage House
Owners: Jenny Farkas
Address: 1029 Queens Avenue
Legal Description:

Floor Area
:

Proposed Duplex
Main Floor    567 SF (52.7 SM)
Upper Floor   567 SF (52.7 SM)
Total     1134 SF (105.4 SM)
Existing Duplex
Lower Floor   1003 SF (93.2 SM)
Main Floor    1029 SF (95.6 SM)
Upper Floor   472 SF (43.9 SM)
Existing Workshop  328 SF (30.5 SM)

Lot 17, Block 6, Section 3,
Victoria District, Plan 62

Lot Area:    7219 SF (670.7 SM)
Combined Bld. Footprint 2143 SF (199.0 SM)
Site Coverage     29.7%
Rear Yard Open Site Space  86.9%

Proposed residence

GRADE POINTS

Points  A1&B1
Points  B1&C1

AVERAGE OF POINTS

((20.20+20.19) / 2) x
((20.19+20.22) / 2) x

DISTANCE BETWEEN
GRADE POINTS

4.97m
0.50m

TOTALS

=
=

100.37
10.10

870.83

GRADE CALCULATION
870.83 / 42.78 = 20.37

PERIMITER OF BUILDING = 42.78m

Points  C1&D1 ((20.22+20.15) / 2) x 3.04m = 61.36
Points  D1&E1 ((20.15+20.67) / 2) x 13.36m = 272.68

GRADE POINTS
A1 = 20.20m
B1 = 20.19m
C1 = 20.22m
D1 = 20.15m

Existing building No. 1029

E1 = 20.67m
F1 = 20.57m
G1 = 20.45m
H1 = 20.41m

Points  E1&F1 ((20.67+20.57) / 2) x 2.51m = 51.76
Points  F1&G1 ((20.57+20.45) / 2) x 1.21m = 24.82
Points  G1&H1 ((20.45+20.41) / 2) x 5.50m = 112.37
Points  H1&A1 ((20.41+20.20) / 2) x 11.69m = 237.37

GRADE POINTS

Points  A2&B2
Points  B2&C2

AVERAGE OF POINTS

((20.76+20.64) / 2) x
((20.64+20.93) / 2) x

DISTANCE BETWEEN
GRADE POINTS

6.20m
5.59m

TOTALS

=
=

128.34
116.19

490.29

GRADE CALCULATION
490.29 / 23.58 = 20.79

PERIMITER OF BUILDING = 23.58m

Points  C2&D2 ((20.93+20.84) / 2) x 6.20m = 129.49
Points  D2&A2 ((20.84+20.76) / 2) x 5.59m = 116.27

GRADE POINTS
A2 = 20.76m
B2 = 20.64m
C2 = 20.93m
D2 = 20.84m

Existing Garage
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ROOM SIZES ARE INTERIOR DIMENSIONS
WIDTH X DEPTH

DIMENSION  PLACEMENT

PLAN LEGEND
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0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 MAIN FLOOR PLAN

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 UPPER FLOOR PLAN
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MAIN FLOOR(20.55m)

UPPER FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR CEILING

MAIN FLOOR CEILING

AVE. GRADE (20.2m)
GARAGE (20.4m)

ROOF HEIGHT 26.39m

LOWEST EAVE 25.6m

HIGHEST EAVE 27.18m

1

SOFFIT LIGHTING ABOVE

6
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18'8"
17'

21'-8 3/4"
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1'
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 1
/2

"

SPATIAL SEPARATION BCBC 3.2.3.1 (D) SPRINKLERED

LIMITING DISTANCE  2.24m
EXPOSING BUILDING FACE  78.6 sq m
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS  22.0%
PROPOSED OPENINGS 10.7 sq m
PERCENT OPENINGS  13.7%

MAIN FLOOR(20.55m)

UPPER FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR CEILING

MAIN FLOOR CEILING

AVE. GRADE (20.2m)

1

2

4

GARAGE (20.4m)

ROOF HEIGHT 26.39m

LOWEST EAVE 25.6m

HIGHEST EAVE 27.18m
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MAIN FLOOR(20.55m)

UPPER FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR CEILING

MAIN FLOOR CEILING

AVE. GRADE (20.2m)
GARAGE (20.4m)

ROOF HEIGHT 26.39m

LOWEST EAVE 25.6m

HIGHEST EAVE 27.18m
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18'8"
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SPATIAL SEPARATION BCBC 9.10.15.4

LIMITING DISTANCE 1.2m
EXPOSING BUILDING FACE  78.6 sq m
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS  7.0%
PROPOSED OPENINGS 4.8 sq m
PERCENT OPENINGS 6.1%

1

4

1

3

2 MAIN FLOOR(20.55m)

UPPER FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR CEILING

MAIN FLOOR CEILING

AVE. GRADE (20.2m)
GARAGE (20.4m)

ROOF HEIGHT 26.39m

LOWEST EAVE 25.6m

HIGHEST EAVE 27.18m

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FRONT ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 RIGHT ELEVATION

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 REAR ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 LEFT ELEVATION

CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING1

2

3

4

FINISHED CONCRETE
PARGED

EXTERIOR CLADDING LEGEND ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR FINISHINGS

GUTTERS   5" CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM (PREFINISHED)
  C/W 4"X3" ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT (PREFINISHED)
SOFFIT   1X4 T&G HEMLOCK (STAINED)
FASCIA   2X12 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
BELLY BAND  2X10 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
WINDOW TRIM  2X4 COMB FACED SPF TOP/SIDES C/W 2X4 SLOPED
                                            SILL & 2X4 SUBSILL (PAINTED)
DOOR TRIM  2X4 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
CORNER TRIM  1X3 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)

NOTE:
WINDOW OPERATION SHALL BE AS PER OWNERS DIRECTION AND
CONFORM TO BCBC EGRESS REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
ALL R.O. PRIOR TO ORDERING WDW'S
FLASH OVER ALL MATERIAL TRANSITIONS, DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS
ALL COLOURS AS PER OWNER
 ASPHALT ROOFING SHINGLES

COMB FACED SPRUCE
PAINTED
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0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FRONT ELEVATION
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FINISHED CONCRETE
PARGED

EXTERIOR CLADDING LEGEND

ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR FINISHINGS

GUTTERS   5" CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM (PREFINISHED)
  C/W 4"X3" ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT (PREFINISHED)
SOFFIT   1X4 T&G HEMLOCK (STAINED)
FASCIA   2X12 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
BELLY BAND  2X10 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
WINDOW TRIM  2X4 COMB FACED SPF TOP/SIDES C/W 2X4 SLOPED
                                            SILL & 2X4 SUBSILL (PAINTED)
DOOR TRIM  2X4 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
CORNER TRIM  1X3 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)

NOTE:
WINDOW OPERATION SHALL BE AS PER OWNERS DIRECTION AND
CONFORM TO BCBC EGRESS REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
ALL R.O. PRIOR TO ORDERING WDW'S
FLASH OVER ALL MATERIAL TRANSITIONS, DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS
ALL COLOURS AS PER OWNER
 

ASPHALT ROOFING SHINGLES

COMB FACED SPRUCE
PAINTED
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EX. WORKSHOP
ELEVATIONS

Printed: 2020-01-09

ISSUED:

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of
Adapt Design. They are not to be used on
extensions of the project, or other projects,
except by agreement in writing and
appropriate compensation to the Designer.

The General Contractor is responsible for
confirming and correlating dimensions at the
job site. The Designer will not be responsible
for construction means, methods, techniques,
sequences, or procedures, or for safety
precautions and programs in connection with
the project.

© Adapt Design

ISSUED FOR
REZONE

EXISTING WORKSHOP/STORAGE ELEVATIONS
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0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 FRONT ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 LEFT ELEVATION

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 REAR ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"4 RIGHT ELEVATION

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"- EXISTING WORKSHOP FLOOR PLAN

CEMENT BOARD LAP SIDING1

2

3

4

FINISHED CONCRETE
PARGED

EXTERIOR CLADDING LEGEND
ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR FINISHINGS

GUTTERS   5" CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM (PREFINISHED)
  C/W 4"X3" ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT (PREFINISHED)
SOFFIT   1X4 T&G HEMLOCK (STAINED)
FASCIA   2X12 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
BELLY BAND  2X10 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
WINDOW TRIM  2X4 COMB FACED SPF TOP/SIDES C/W 2X4 SLOPED
                                            SILL & 2X4 SUBSILL (PAINTED)
DOOR TRIM  2X4 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)
CORNER TRIM  1X3 COMB FACED SPF (PAINTED)

NOTE:
WINDOW OPERATION SHALL BE AS PER OWNERS DIRECTION AND
CONFORM TO BCBC EGRESS REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
ALL R.O. PRIOR TO ORDERING WDW'S
FLASH OVER ALL MATERIAL TRANSITIONS, DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS
ALL COLOURS AS PER OWNER
 ASPHALT ROOFING SHINGLES

COMB FACED SPRUCE
PAINTED
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ISSUED:

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of
Adapt Design. They are not to be used on
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except by agreement in writing and
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ISSUED FOR
REZONE

W1 W1

W1
W2

C1

R1

AVERAGE GRADE (20.80 geo)

2-pce
3'x6'4"

 handrail @ 34"
 above stair nosing

C2C2 C2

W2W3W2

W2

S1S1 S2

ATTIC  VENTED 1:300

W1

W1

W1

R1

GARAGE
20'0.5"x12'6"

LIVING ROOM
13'0.5"x12'6"

ENTRANCE
3'x3'

BEDROOM
14'8"x12'6"

LIVING ROOM
13'0.5"x12'6"

BATHROOM
5'0"x8'0"

flush beam
as per engineer

roof trusses
as per engineer

 handrail @ 34"
 above stair nosing

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"1 CROSS SECTION 01

0 2' 4' 8'SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 CROSS SECTION 02

TYPICAL WALL
CLADDING AS PER ELEVATIONS
3/8 PT STRAPPING
TYVEK HOMEWRAP (AB)
7/16" OSB SHEATHING
2"x6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC
R-19 BATT INSULATION
6 MIL POLY (VB)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

VENTILATION
SPACER

EXTEND
TYVEK HEADWRAP

AT TOP PLATE
OVER SHEATHING

CAULK AIR BARRIER (FROM
CEILING) TO TYVEK

MINIMUM ROOF INSULATION
 ABOVE EXTERIOR WALL TO

EQUAL VALUE OF WALL
INSULATION

VENTED METAL SOFFIT

SECTION LEGEND

CEILING TYPES
C1 - INTERIOR FLOOR
FINISHED FLOORING
3/4" T&G PLYWOOD
FLOOR JOISTS AS PER ENGINEER
CROSS BRIDGING
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED

C2 - CEILING 1 HR FRR
FINISHED FLOORING
3/4" T&G PLYWOOD
FLOOR JOISTS AS PER ENGINEER
CROSS BRIDGING
R28 BATT INSULATION
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED

ROOF TYPES
R1 - TRUSS ROOF
LAMINATED FIBERGLASS SHINGLES
ROOFING FELT
ROOF VENTS 1/300
1/2" ROOF SHEATING
ENGINEERED TRUSSES @ 24" O.C. AS PER SUPPLIER
R40 BATT INSULATION
6 MIL. POLY (AB/VB)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED
ROOF VENTED 1:300

SLAB TYPES
S1 - GROUND SLAB
1/2'' FINISHED FLOORING
4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB (AB)
1.0mm (10mil) POLY.
2 1/2'' STYROFOAM INSULATION
6'' CRUSHED STONE
BACKGFILL
UNDISTURBED SOIL

S2 - GARAGE SLAB
4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB 32 MPa
6 MIL. POLY.
COMPACTED 3/4" MINUS
UNDISTURBED SOIL

WALL TYPES
W1 - EXTERIOR WALL
CLADDING AS PER ELEVATIONS
VERTICAL 3/8" x 2 1/2'' P.T. WOOD STRAPPING
2 LAYERS 30 MIN. BUILDING PAPER
1/2'' PLYWOOD W/ 2mm GAP ALL AROUND
2"X6" NOMINAL WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.
R-20 FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION
6 MIL POLY. (AB/VB)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED

W2 - INTERIOR WALL
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED
2X4 STUDS @ 16" OC
R12 BATT INSULATION (OPTIONAL)
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED

W3 - DEMISING WALL 1 HR FRR
5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED
2X4 STUDS @ 16" OC
R12 BATT INSULATION
5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD PAINTED

TYPICAL ROOF
ASPHALT ROOFING SHINGLES
MEMBRANE TYPE EAVE PROTECTION
(48" HIGH MIN.)
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING c/w H CLIPS
ENGINEERED TRUSSES
R-40 INSULATION
AIR & VAPOR BARRIER
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD



NO. 21-051 

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA 

The purposes of this Bylaw are to amend the Zoning Regulation Bylaw by creating the R2-60 
Zone, Two Family Dwelling (Queens) District, and to rezone land known as 1029 Queens Avenue 
from the R2-Zone, Two Family Dwelling District to the R2-60 Zone, Two Family Dwelling (Queens) 
District. 

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Victoria enacts the following provisions: 

1   This Bylaw may be cited as the “ZONING REGULATION BYLAW, AMENDMENT BYLAW 
(NO. 1230)”. 

2  Bylaw No. 80-159, the Zoning Regulation Bylaw, is amended in the Table of Contents of 
Schedule “B” under the caption PART 2 - ATTACHED DWELLING ZONES by adding the 
following words: 

“2.155   R2-60 Two Family Dwelling (Queens) District” 

3   The Zoning Regulation Bylaw is amended by adding to Schedule B after Part 2.154 the 
provisions contained in Schedule 1 of this Bylaw. 

4   The land known as 1029 Queens Avenue, legally described as PID 009-314-911, Lot 17, 
Block 6, Section 3, Victoria District, Plan 62, and shown hatched on the attached map, is 
removed from the R-2 Zone, Two Family Dwelling District, and placed in the R2-60 Zone, 
Two Family Dwelling (Queens) District. 

READ A FIRST TIME the day of 2021 

READ A SECOND TIME the day of 2021 

Public hearing held on the day of 2021 

READ A THIRD TIME the day of 2021 

ADOPTED on the day of 2021 

CITY CLERK MAYOR 



Schedule 1 

PART 2.155 – R2-60 ZONE, TWO FAMILY DWELLING (QUEENS) DISTRICT 
 

Words that are underlined see definitions in Schedule “A” of the Zoning Regulation Bylaw 

Page 1 of 3 

2.155.1  Permitted Uses in this Zone 

The following uses are the only uses permitted in this Zone: 

a. Single family dwelling subject to the regulations contained in Part 1.2 

b. Two family dwelling subject to the regulations contained in this Part 

c. Home occupation subject to the regulations in Schedule “D” 

d. Accessory buildings subject to the regulations in Schedule “F” 

 

2.155.2  Number of Buildings, Building Separation Distance 

a. Notwithstanding Section 19 of General Regulations, 2 two family dwellings are permitted on 
a lot subject to the regulations in this Part. 

b. Separation distance between buildings (minimum)                2.5m 

 

2.155.3  Lot Area, Lot Width 

a. Lot area (minimum) 670m2 

b. Lot width (minimum) 15m 

 

2.155.4  Floor Area, Floor Space Ratio 

a. Floor area per dwelling unit (minimum) 46m2 

b. Floor area of all floor levels combined, excluding 
basement level (maximum) 

340m² 

c. Floor space ratio, including accessory buildings 
(maximum) 

0.6:1 

2.155.5  Height, Storeys and Roof Deck for Buildings constructed after 2020 

a. Building height (maximum) 6.5m 

b. Storeys (maximum) 2 storeys 

c. Roof deck Not permitted 

 



Schedule 1 

PART 2.155 – R2-60 ZONE, TWO FAMILY DWELLING (QUEENS) DISTRICT 
 

Words that are underlined see definitions in Schedule “A” of the Zoning Regulation Bylaw 

Page 2 of 3 

2.155.6  Setbacks, Projections for Building constructed after 2020 

a. Front yard setback (minimum) 

Except for the following maximum projections into the 
setback: 

7.5m 

• steps and porch  3.5m 

b. Rear yard setback (minimum) 14m 

c. Side yard setback (west) (minimum) 3m 

d. Side yard setback (east) (minimum) 1.5m 

e. Combined side yard setbacks (maximum) 4.5m 

 

2.155.7  Height, Storeys, Roof Deck, Setbacks, and Projections for Buildings constructed 
prior to 1925 

a. Building height (maximum) 7.95m 

b. Storeys (maximum) 2 ½ storeys 

c. Roof Deck  Not permitted 

d. Front yard setback (minimum) 

Except for the following maximum projections into the 
setback: 

6.55m 

• steps and porch  2m 

e. Rear yard setback (minimum) 10.5m 

f. Side yard setback (west) (minimum) 9m 

g. Side yard setback (east) (minimum) 1.05m 

 

2.155.8  Site Coverage, Open Site Space 

a. Site Coverage (maximum) 30% 

b. Open site space (minimum) 60% of the area of the lot 

 



Schedule 1 

PART 2.155 – R2-60 ZONE, TWO FAMILY DWELLING (QUEENS) DISTRICT 
 

Words that are underlined see definitions in Schedule “A” of the Zoning Regulation Bylaw 

Page 3 of 3 

2.155.9  Vehicle and Bicycle Parking 

a. Vehicle parking (minimum) Subject to the regulations in 
Schedule “C”  

b. Bicycle parking (minimum) Subject to the regulations in 
Schedule “C” 

 

2.155.10  Outdoor Features 

a. The setbacks set out in Section 2.155.6 apply to outdoor features as though they are 
buildings. 

b. Outdoor features may not exceed a height of 3.5m from natural grade or finished grade, 
whichever is lower. 



 

 
 



NO. 21-052 

HOUSING AGREEMENT (1029 QUEENS AVENUE) BYLAW 
A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA 

The purpose of this Bylaw is to authorize an agreement for rental housing for the lands known 
as 1029 Queens Avenue, Victoria, BC. 

Under its statutory powers, including section 483 of the Local Government Act, the Council of 
The Corporation of the City of Victoria in an open meeting enacts the following provisions: 

Title 

1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "HOUSING AGREEMENT (1029 Queens Avenue) 
BYLAW (2021)”.  

Agreement authorized 

2 The Director of Sustainable Planning and Community Development is authorized to 
execute the Housing Agreement: 

(a) substantially in the form attached to this Bylaw as Schedule A;

(b) between the City and Edward Joel Farkas or other registered owners from time
to time of the lands described in subsection (c); and

(c) that applies to the lands known as 1029 Queens Avenue, Victoria, BC, legally
described as:

PID 009-314-911, Lot 17, Block 6, Section 3, Victoria District, Plan 62

READ A FIRST TIME the day of 2021 

READ A SECOND TIME the day of 2021 

READ A THIRD TIME the day of 2021 

ADOPTED on the day of 2021 

CITY CLERK MAYOR 
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